
 
Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization 

Mid-Region Council of Governments 
809 Copper Avenue NW 

Albuquerque, New Mexico  87102 
(505) 247-1750-tel.  (505) 247-1753-fax 

www.mrcog-nm.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
ANNUAL PROJECT LISTING 

 
FINAL REPORT 

 
for 

 
FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2009 – 2010 (FY 2010) 

 
for the 

 
ALBUQUERQUE 

METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA 
 
 
 
 

[complied pursuant to Federal Regulation 23 CFR 450.332] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MID-REGION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
 

Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, NM Rail Runner Express, Rio Metro Regional Transit District, 
Mid-Region Rural Transportation Planning Organization,  Workforce Connection of Central New Mexico, 

Economic Development & Agribusiness, NM Region III Housing Authority 

http://www.mrcog-nm.gov/�




Listing by Funding Category FY 2010 Annual Project Listing and Report of Federal Obligations and Awards


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number


Federal Project 
Number Project Title From To Lead Agency Funding Category


Fed. Amount 
Programmed as 
of Dec 31, 2009


Fed. Amount 
Programmed  End 


of FY 2010


Federal Amount 
Obligated


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed    
Dec 31, 2009


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


Dec 2009


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed 


End of FY 2010


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


End FY 
2010


Amount 
"Rolledover" to 
FY 2011     (see 


note below)


Remarks


424.0 BR003 BR-9997-3(37) Bridge Rehab/Repl Program District 3 Wide NMDOT D-3 Bridge R & R - Maint $1,477,978.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,477,978.00 0% $0.00 n/a exchanged $1,477,978 moved to BR308-Ad Mod March 2010


424.5 A300230 A300230 Old NM 44 Bridge Improvements Old NM 44 over 
channel


Bridge #8698 Town of Bernalillo Bridge R & R - Off $350,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 0% $0.00 n/a $350,000 Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod April & May 2010


424.1 BR308 BR-0314(4)14 NM 314 over BNSF RR - Bridge Deck Replacement NM 314 Bridge 
over BNSF RR


NMDOT CRDC Bridge R & R - On $1,920,000.00 $3,394,378.00 $3,394,378.00 ($1,474,378.00) 177% $0.00 100% exchanged $1,477,978 moved fr BR303-Ad Mod March 2010


424.1 BR308 BR-0314(4)14 NM 314 over BNSF RR - Bridge Deck Replacement NM 314 Bridge 
over BNSF RR


NMDOT CRDC Bridge R & R - On $0.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 ($3,600.00) all $0.00 100%


420.3 D3020 BR-040-3(189)140 I-40 Eastbound Bridge over Rio Puerco
I-40 Eastbound 
over Rio Puerco NMDOT D-3 Bridge R & R - On $2,278,457.00 $2,278,457.00 $2,672,125.04 ($393,668.04) 117% ($393,668.04) 117%


ALL BRR Categories TOTAL $6,026,435.00 $5,676,435.00 $6,070,103.04 ($43,668.04) 101% ($393,668.04) 107% $350,000


445.1 CROM2 CQX-7601(16) Commuter Rail: O & M, Phase II Bernalillo Santa Fe Rio Metro NMRRX CMAQ-Flex $3,800,000.00 $3,800,000.00 $3,800,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Presumed funds received.


CMAQ-FLEX Category TOTAL $3,800,000.00 $3,800,000.00 $3,800,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% $0


40.0 3184 CAQ-TPU-7601(9) ITS-Albuquerque Traffic Management System (FY 2006-2010) Albuquerque 
City Wide


City of Albuquerque-
DMD


CMAQ-Mand $1,500,000.00 $1,603,000.00 $1,603,000.00 ($103,000.00) 107% $0.00 100% exchanged $103,000 advanced to FY 2010-Ad Mod March 2010


48.2 4086 7601(17) ITS Infrastructure Upgrade & Maintenance District Wide AMPA Wide NMDOT D-3 CMAQ-Mand $0.00 $0.00 $340,198.00 ($340,198.00) all ($340,198.00) all CMAQ funds were obligated to this old project-unknown reason


1.0 7366 CAQ-7701(43) AMPA Wide Bicycle TDM (FY 2006-2010) Albuquerque 
Metro Area


City of Albuquerque-
DMD


CMAQ-Mand $175,000.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


38.0 7792 CAQ-TPU-7701(55) ABQ Ride - TDM-Travel Demand Management (FY 2010) AMPA Wide City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


CMAQ-Mand $963,298.00 $963,298.00 $1,768,298.00 ($805,000.00) 184% ($805,000.00) 184% $805,000 additional obligation equals the FY 2009 amount


58.0 9615 CAQ-TPE-TPU-
7701(51)


Bear Canyon Arroyo Trail & Overcrossing I-25 Arroyo del Oso City of Albuquerque-
DMD


CMAQ-Mand $365,000.00 $365,000.00 $365,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


48.6
A300630 & 


2976 A300630 ITS-District 3 Deployment (2010) I-40 locations
I-25 locations, 
Rio Bravo 
locations


NMDOT Oper./ITS CMAQ-Mand $1,664,388.00 $1,664,388.00 $1,664,388.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Funds moved from "placeholder" 2976 to FY 2010 project A300630


389.0 A300670 A300670 Alameda & Broadway Combined Intersection Project


NM 47, 
Broadway Bvd 
@ Prosperity 
Ave


NM 528, 
Alameda Blvd 
@ Alameda 
Park Dr.


NMDOT D-3 CMAQ-Mand $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $696,790.99 ($696,790.99) all $303,209.01 70% $303,209
2 projects added, split from 2976-Ad Mod May 2010; then projects merged  & 
advanced to FY 2010-Ad Mod Aug 2010.  $304,209 moved to FY 2011 per 
NMDOT in Ad Mod Nov-Dec 2010.


833.0 L3069 TPU-5094(1) Alameda Blvd Bike & Pedestrian Trail 4th St
North 
Diversion 
Channel


County of Bernalillo CMAQ-Mand $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0% $0.00 n/a exchanged Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod Jan 2010


806.1
L3070 & 
A300590 TPU-5096(4)06 San Mateo - Osuna Overcrossing & Trail I-25


Arroy del Oso 
Golf Course 
(East End)


City of Albuquerque-
DMD CMAQ-Mand $300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 0% $0.00 n/a exchanged Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod Jan 2010


35.1 L3110 FTA-TPU-7600(10) ABQ Ride - Park & Ride: Facility Development (FY 2010) ABQ Ride 
Service Area


various 
locations


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


CMAQ-Mand $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


497.0 T3209 CAQ-7600(15) ABQ Ride - Fixed Route Expansions & Revisions (FY 2008-
2010)


ABQ Ride 
System Wide


selected routes
t.b.d.


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


CMAQ-Mand $471,939.00 $971,939.00 $971,939.00 ($500,000.00) 206% $0.00 100% Added $500,000 per Greg W. fr FY 2009 thought to have been obligated.


693.0 TA00030 TA00030 Rio Metro Transit Facilities (FY 2010)
Rio Metro 
Service Area 
Wide


Rio Metro Transit 
Dist


CMAQ-Mand $103,000.00 $103,000.00 $0.00 $103,000.00 0% $103,000.00 0% $103,000 Funds moved to FY 2011. Ad Mod Nov-Dec 2010.


123.0 TA00040 TA00040 Rio Metro TDM-Travel Demand Management (FY 2010) AMPA Wide
Rio Metro Transit 


Dist CMAQ-Mand $257,050.00 $257,050.00 $257,050.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Funds converted to FTA funds; presumed funds received.


CMAQ_MAND Category TOTAL $6,099,675.00 $7,302,675.00 $8,041,663.99 ($1,941,988.99) 132% ($738,988.99) 110% $406,209


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 1 of 7 List Date: Jan. 10, 2011







Listing by Funding Category FY 2010 Annual Project Listing and Report of Federal Obligations and Awards


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number


Federal Project 
Number Project Title From To Lead Agency Funding Category


Fed. Amount 
Programmed as 
of Dec 31, 2009


Fed. Amount 
Programmed  End 


of FY 2010


Federal Amount 
Obligated


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed    
Dec 31, 2009


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


Dec 2009


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed 


End of FY 2010


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


End FY 
2010


Amount 
"Rolledover" to 
FY 2011     (see 


note below)


Remarks


515.2 4095 4095000 Lead Ave & Coal Ave Lane Reduction Broadway Blvd Washington St City of Albuquerque-
DMD


Equity Bonus $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


419.0 9196 EBS-TPU-025-
4(1)224


I-25 Frontage Rd Northbound Side Sunport Blvd, 
Exit 221


Gibson Blvd, 
Exit 222


NMDOT CRDC Equity Bonus $427,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $427,200.00 0% $0.00 n/a exchanged $427,000 moved to BR308-Ad Mod March 2010


448.6 A300280 A300280 I-25 Rio Bravo Interchange Reconstruction
NM 500, Rio 
Bravo Blvd Exit 
#220


NMDOT CRDC Equity Bonus $273,861.00 $0.00 $0.00 $273,861.00 0% $0.00 n/a $273,861 removed-Ad Mod March 2010


493.3 A300380 A300380 NM 528 Rio Rancho Blvd Improvements (ED, PE & Des) Southern Blvd Northern Blvd NMDOT D-3 Equity Bonus $0.00 $768,960.00 $768,960.00 ($768,960.00) all $0.00 100% $768,960 added-Amendment R-10-04


3.0 A300600 A300600 Orthophotography District 3 wide NMDOT D-3 Equity Bonus $0.00 $42,720.00 $42,720.00 ($42,720.00) all $0.00 100% Project added-Amendment R-10-04


5.0 A300610 A300610 Alameda Blvd & Balloon Museum Dr Intersection Improvements
NM 528, 
Alameda Blvd at 
MM 0.913


City of Albuquerque-
DMD Equity Bonus $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 n/a $0.00 n/a


Project added-Amendment R-10-04, then funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod July 
2010


420.1 A300660 & 
G1513


A300660 I-40 Rio Puerco Area Interchange Study
Rio Puerco 
Interchange 
Vicinity


NMDOT CRDC Equity Bonus $341,760.00 $583,542.00 $583,542.00 ($241,782.00) 171% $0.00 100% Additional $341,760 added-Amendment R-10-04; $99,978 removed-Amendment 
R-10-07 leaving a Total of $583,542.


424.1 BR308 BR-0314(4)14 NM 314 over BNSF RR - Bridge Deck Replacement NM 314 Bridge 
over BNSF RR


NMDOT CRDC Equity Bonus $0.00 $427,200.00 $257,723.56 ($257,723.56) all $169,476.44 60% exchanged $427,000 moved fr CN 9196-Ad Mod March 2010


447.0 D3019 IM-EBS-NH-025-
4(124)243


I-25 & US 550 Interchange Reconstruction I-25 Exit 242 at 
US 550


NMDOT CRDC Equity Bonus $0.00 $854,400.00 $854,400.00 ($854,400.00) all $0.00 100% $854,400 from G2A13-Ad Mod March 2010 & Amend R-10-xx


650.0 D3047 EBS-TPA-7701(70) District 3 On-Call Planning & Design Support (FY 2007-2010)
District 3 Wide 
Projects T.B.D. NMDOT D-3 Equity Bonus $256,320.00 $256,320.00 $256,320.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


568.0 D3057 TPA-TPO-7701(69) AMPA Wide Motorist Assistance Courtesy Patrols AMPA Wide NMDOT D-3 Equity Bonus $341,760.00 $0.00 $0.00 $341,760.00 0% $0.00 n/a $341,760 removed-Ad Mod March 2010


869.1 ESA3331 ESA3331 NM 556, Tramway Blvd Bike Trail Rehab. & Imprv. (ARRA) 
Phase II


Central Ave Tramway 
Terrace


NMDOT D-3 Equity Bonus $0.00 $99,978.00 $146,088.00 ($146,088.00) all ($46,110.00) 146% $99,978 frA300660 added-Amendment R-10-07.


408.0 G2A13
AC-GRIP-IM-BR-
(IM)-025-4(117)234 I-25, Tramway Rd to Bernalillo Reconstruction & Widening Tramway Rd


South 
Bernalillo 
Interchange, 
Exit  240


NMDOT CRDC Equity Bonus $2,717,501.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,717,501.00 0% $0.00 n/a $2,717,501 removed-Amendment R-10-04


EB Category TOTAL $29,358,402.00 $28,033,120.00 $27,909,753.56 $1,448,648.44 95% $123,366.44 100% $0


62.0 A300220 A300220 Petroglyph National Monument Road Rehab. Unser Blvd visitor center
US National Park 


Service
FLHP-Park Rds & 


Pkwy (PRP) $600,000.00 $600,000.00 $600,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Presumed funds disbursed


FLHP Category TOTAL $600,000.00 $600,000.00 $600,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% $0


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 2 of 7 List Date: Jan. 10, 2011







Listing by Funding Category FY 2010 Annual Project Listing and Report of Federal Obligations and Awards


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number


Federal Project 
Number Project Title From To Lead Agency Funding Category


Fed. Amount 
Programmed as 
of Dec 31, 2009


Fed. Amount 
Programmed  End 


of FY 2010


Federal Amount 
Obligated


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed    
Dec 31, 2009


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


Dec 2009


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed 


End of FY 2010


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


End FY 
2010


Amount 
"Rolledover" to 
FY 2011     (see 


note below)


Remarks


430.0 7852 FTA-7701(66) ABQ Ride - Transit Technology Upgrade (FY 2006 & 2010) ABQ Ride 
System-wide


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


FTA 5307 (Urban) $2,000,000.00 $1,268,400.00 $1,268,400.00 $731,600.00 63% $0.00 100% Actual award adjustment $731,600 removed-Amendment R-10-07; funds 
presumed received.


432.0 L3037 FTA-7701(67) ABQ Ride - Transit Facility Rehabilitation (FY 2008 & 2010) ABQ Ride 
System-wide


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


FTA 5307 (Urban) $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 ($80,000.00) all $0.00 100% $80,000 award added-Amendment R-10-07; presumed received.


35.1 L3110 FTA-TPU-7600(10) ABQ Ride - Park & Ride: Facility Development (FY 2010) ABQ Ride 
Service Area


various 
locations


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


FTA 5307 (Urban) $1,890,000.00 $600,000.00 $600,000.00 $1,290,000.00 32% $0.00 100% Actual award adjustment $1,290,000 removed-Amendment R-10-07; funds 
presumed received.


121.0 TA00050 TA00050 ABQ Ride - Vehicles & Equip. Purchase (FY 2010 Revenue 
Vehicles)


ABQ Ride 
System Wide


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


FTA 5307 (Urban) $7,600,000.00 $4,477,850.00 $4,477,850.00 $3,122,150.00 59% $0.00 100% $3,122,150 removed to adjust to actual award; remainder presumed received.


121.0 TA00050 TA00050 ABQ Ride - Vehicles & Equip. Purchase (FY 2010 Revenue 
Vehicles)


ABQ Ride 
System Wide


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


FTA 5308 (Clean
Fuels)


$1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 0% $0.00 n/a $1,000,000 removed for SGR grant-Amendment R-10-07


432.0 L3037 FTA-7701(67) ABQ Ride - Transit Facility Rehabilitation (FY 2008 & 2010) ABQ Ride 
System-wide


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


FTA 5309 (Bus/Facil) $0.00 $360,000.00 $360,000.00 ($360,000.00) all $0.00 100% $360,000 award added-Amendment R-10-07; presumed received.


121.0 TA00050 TA00050 ABQ Ride - Vehicles & Equip. Purchase (FY 2010 Revenue 
Vehicles)


ABQ Ride 
System Wide


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


FTA 5309 (Bus/Facil) $9,125,000.00 $2,782,625.00 $2,782,625.00 $6,342,375.00 30% $0.00 100% $6,342,375 removed for SGR grant-Amendment R-10-07; $2,782,625 presumed 
received.


121.0 TA00050 TA00050 ABQ Ride - Vehicles & Equip. Purchase (FY 2010 Revenue 
Vehicles)


ABQ Ride 
System Wide


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


FTA 5309(b) SGR $0.00 $12,072,000.00 $12,072,000.00 ($12,072,000.00) all $0.00 100% $12,072,000 SGR grant added-Amendment R-10-07 and presumed received.


680.0 TA00170 TA00170 AMPA Wide FTA 5310 Transit Projects AMPA Wide Various/Joint Effort FTA 5310 (Hum 
Serv)


$210,000.00 $210,000.00 $210,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Funds presumed disbursed to human service agencies


597.0 4092 FTA-7500(68) Los Lunas Transit Operations & Administration O & A Village of Los Lunas FTA 5311 Admin $124,556.00 $124,556.00 $124,556.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Presumed funds received


601.0 L3309 FTA-7500(65) Los Lunas Transit Bus Replacement Stage I Village of Los Lunas FTA 5311 Capital $41,623.00 $41,623.00 $41,623.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Presumed funds received


597.0 4092 FTA-7500(68) Los Lunas Transit Operations & Administration O & A Village of Los Lunas FTA 5311 Operating $134,717.00 $134,717.00 $134,717.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Presumed funds received


658.0 T7318 FTA-5311C(54) Santa Ana Pueblo Transit Service Pueblo of Santa Ana FTA 5311(c) Tribal $182,765.00 $182,765.00 $182,765.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Presumed funds received


125.0 T7319 FTA-7601(64) AMPA Wide JARC (FY 2007-2010) AMPA Wide MRCOG FTA 5316 (JARC) $852,785.00 $1,090,812.00 $1,090,812.00 ($238,027.00) 128% $0.00 100% Funds received reflect adjustments-Ad Mod Oct 2010; presumed funds received.


127.0 T7329 FTA-7601(65) AMPA Wide New Freedom Program (FY 2007-2010) AMPA Wide MRCOG
FTA 5317 (New


Free) $621,341.00 $638,061.00 $638,061.00 ($16,720.00) 103% $0.00 100% Funds received reflect adjustments-Ad Mod Oct 2010; presumed funds received.


ALL FTA FUNDS Categories TOTAL $23,782,787.00 $24,063,409.00 $24,063,409.00 ($280,622.00) 101% $0.00 100% $0


454.0 4074
STP-TC-HPP-
(GRIP)-025-
4(129)217


I-25 & Mesa del Sol Interchange I-25 New Exit Mesa del Sol 
Interchange


NMDOT D-3 HPP $5,017,089.00 $5,017,089.00 $0.00 $5,017,089.00 0% $5,017,089.00 0% $5,017,089 Funds moved to FY 2012 per NMDOT in Ad Mod Nov-Dec 2010.


442.0 D3026
MGS-025-
4(127)233 I-25 & Paseo del Norte Interchange


I-25 Exit 232 at 
NM 423 Paseo 
del Norte


NMDOT CRDC HPP $15,251,480.00 $17,311,089.00 $8,729,838.09 $6,521,641.91 57% $8,581,250.91 50% $8,729,838
HPP amount corrected-Ad Mod May 2010.  Funds moved to FY 2011 per NMDOT
in Ad Mod Nov-Dec 2010. 


456.0 L3049 HPP-4001(7)02 Coors Blvd & Quail Rd Intersection Coors Blvd at 
Quail Rd


City of Albuquerque-
DMD


HPP $5,748,002.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,748,002.00 0% $0.00 n/a $5,748,002 Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod Feb 2010


406.0 L3095
STP-HPP-4007-
3(3)03 Double Eagle II Rd (PdV) Rehabilitation I-40


South 
boundary of 
DE II Airport


City of Albuquerque-
Aviation HPP $7,166,758.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,166,758.00 0% $0.00 n/a $7,166,758 Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod Oct 2010


HPP Category TOTAL $33,183,329.00 $22,328,178.00 $8,729,838.09 $24,453,490.91 26% $13,598,339.91 39% $26,661,687


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 3 of 7 List Date: Jan. 10, 2011







Listing by Funding Category FY 2010 Annual Project Listing and Report of Federal Obligations and Awards


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number


Federal Project 
Number Project Title From To Lead Agency Funding Category


Fed. Amount 
Programmed as 
of Dec 31, 2009


Fed. Amount 
Programmed  End 


of FY 2010


Federal Amount 
Obligated


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed    
Dec 31, 2009


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


Dec 2009


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed 


End of FY 2010


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


End FY 
2010


Amount 
"Rolledover" to 
FY 2011     (see 


note below)


Remarks


615.0 A300250 A300250 I-40 and Embudo Channel Improvements (FY 2010) approx. San 
Mateo Blvd


approx. Juan 
Tabo Blvd


NMDOT D-3 IM $926,400.00 $926,400.00 $926,400.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


364.0 A300360 A300360 I-25, NM 317 Isleta Pueblo to Broadway - Pavement 
Preservation


MP 207 
(approx.)


MP 217 
(approx.) near 
Broadway Blvd


NMDOT D-3 IM $0.00 $3,675,636.00 $3,675,635.95 ($3,675,635.95) all $0.05 100% $3,197,446 added-Amendment R-10-04 & $478,190 added-Ad Mod July 2010 for 
Total of $3,675,636.


364.1 A300361 A300361 I-25 Belen Segment & Isleta Pueblo Segment Pavement 
Preservation


MP 195 to MP 
196 (approx.)


MP 207 to MP 
209 (approx.)


NMDOT D-3 IM $0.00 $1,945,440.00 $1,915,884.47 ($1,915,884.47) all $29,555.53 98% $0 Project added to TIP-Amendment R-10-07; $370,560 added-Ad Mod July 2010 
for Total of $1,915,884.


365.0 A300370 A300370 I-25, Jefferson to PdN - Pavement Preservation
MP 229 near 
Jefferson Blvd


MP 232 near 
Paseo del 
Norte


NMDOT D-3 IM $0.00 $3,390,976.00 $3,390,976.03 ($3,390,976.03) all ($0.03) 100%
$2,964,480 added-Amendment R-10-04 & $426,496 added-Ad Mod July 2010 for 
Total of $3,390,976.


361.0 A300390 A300390 I-40 West of West Central - Pavement Preservation MP 147 MP 149 NMDOT CRDC IM $1,296,960.00 $1,296,960.00 $1,387,485.56 ($90,525.56) 107% ($90,525.56) 107%


408.0 G2A13
AC-GRIP-IM-BR-
(IM)-025-4(117)234 I-25, Tramway Rd to Bernalillo Reconstruction & Widening Tramway Rd


South 
Bernalillo 
Interchange, 
Exit  240


NMDOT CRDC IM $8,888,656.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,888,656.00 0% $0.00 n/a $8,888,656 removed-Amendment R-10-04


IM Category TOTAL $11,112,016.00 $11,235,412.00 $11,296,382.01 ($184,366.01) 102% ($60,970.01) 101% $0


454.0 4074
STP-TC-HPP-
(GRIP)-025-
4(129)217


I-25 & Mesa del Sol Interchange I-25 New Exit Mesa del Sol 
Interchange


NMDOT D-3 IM-Discretionary $419,437.00 $419,437.00 $0.00 $419,437.00 0% $419,437.00 0% $419,437 Funds moved to FY 2012 per NMDOT in Ad Mod Nov-Dec 2010.


IM-DISC. Category TOTAL $419,437.00 $419,437.00 $0.00 $419,437.00 0% $419,437.00 0% $419,437


408.0 G2A13
AC-GRIP-IM-BR-
(IM)-025-4(117)234 I-25, Tramway Rd to Bernalillo Reconstruction & Widening Tramway Rd


South 
Bernalillo 
Interchange, 
Exit  240


NMDOT CRDC NHS $3,294,378.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,294,378.00 0% $0.00 n/a $3,294,278 removed-Amendment R-10-04


NHS Category TOTAL $3,294,378.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,294,378.00 0% $0.00 n/a $0


335.0 A300023 A300023 I-25 Median Barrier Installation MP #242.6 
(Bernalillo)


MP #250 
(Algodones)


NMDOT D-3 Safety (HSIP) $0.00 $741,120.00 $850,969.89 ($850,969.89) all ($109,849.89) 115% Project added to TIP-Ad Mod Feb 2010


471.0 A300060 HSIP-0448(17)5 Coors Blvd Northbound Lane Addition S.I.P.I. (MP 4.25)
Coors Bypass 
(Calabacillas 
Arroyo)


NMDOT CRDC Safety (HSIP) $2,280,000.00 $2,112,192.00 $3,060,001.53 ($780,001.53) 134% ($947,809.53) 145%


48.7 A300631 A300631 ITS I-25 Safety Project
MP 215 near 
Broadway 
Interchange


MP 220 near 
Rio Bravo 
Interchange


NMDOT Oper./ITS Safety (HSIP) $0.00 $478,022.00 $478,022.00 ($478,022.00) all $0.00 100% Project added to TIP-Ad Mod April 2010


342.0 A300640 A300640 Paseo del Norte Bike Trail Protection Safety Project
Rio Grande 
Bridge


Rio Grande 
Blvd NMDOT D-3 Safety (HSIP) $0.00 $90,000.00 $94,924.18 ($94,924.18) all ($4,924.18) 105% Project added to TIP-Ad Mod April 2010 & $30,000 added-Ad Mod June 2010


HSIP Category TOTAL $2,280,000.00 $3,421,334.00 $4,483,917.60 ($2,203,917.60) 197% ($1,062,583.60) 131% $0


662.0 A300291 A300291 Tijeras Pueblo Interpretive Center Friends of Tijeras 
Pueblo


Scenic Byways $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 ($100,000.00) all $0.00 100% Project added to TIP-Amendment R-10-01


346.0 A300293 A300293 Salt Missions Trail Scenic Byway Organization
Salt Missions 
Trail Nat. Scenic 
Byway


MRCOG Scenic Byways $0.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 ($55,000.00) all $0.00 100% Project added to TIP-Amendment R-10-01


Scenic Byways Category TOTAL $0.00 $155,000.00 $155,000.00 ($155,000.00) all $0.00 100% $0


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 4 of 7 List Date: Jan. 10, 2011







Listing by Funding Category FY 2010 Annual Project Listing and Report of Federal Obligations and Awards


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number


Federal Project 
Number Project Title From To Lead Agency Funding Category


Fed. Amount 
Programmed as 
of Dec 31, 2009


Fed. Amount 
Programmed  End 


of FY 2010


Federal Amount 
Obligated


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed    
Dec 31, 2009


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


Dec 2009


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed 


End of FY 2010


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


End FY 
2010


Amount 
"Rolledover" to 
FY 2011     (see 


note below)


Remarks


406.0 L3095
STP-HPP-4007-
3(3)03 Double Eagle II Rd (PdV) Rehabilitation I-40


South 
boundary of 
DE II Airport


City of Albuquerque-
Aviation STP-Discretionary $4,164,744.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,164,744.00 0% $0.00 n/a $4,164,744 Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod Oct 2010


STP-DISC. Category TOTAL $4,164,744.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,164,744.00 0% $0.00 n/a $4,164,744


379.0 3339 TPE-7701(54) Route 66 Museum & Visitor Center
Central Ave at 
Washington St


City of Albuquerque-
Planning STP-E $243,000.00 $243,000.00 $243,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


371.0 3342 TPU-4064(1)00 Academy Blvd Medians and Bikeways San Mateo Blvd Ventura St City of Albuquerque-
DMD


STP-E $805,000.00 $805,000.00 $805,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


58.0 9615 CAQ-TPE-TPU-
7701(51)


Bear Canyon Arroyo Trail & Overcrossing I-25 Arroyo del Oso City of Albuquerque-
DMD


STP-E $605,000.00 $605,000.00 $605,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


2.0 9819 TPE-7701(12) AMPA Wide Bicycle/ Pedestrian Safety Educ. Program (FY 
2006-2010)


AMPA wide City of Albuquerque-
P&R


STP-E $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


652.0 A300100 TPE-040-3(190)159 I-25 & I-40 Interstate Landscaping
Sections of 
Interstate 
Highways


To Be 
Selected


City of Albuquerque-
DMD


STP-E $479,623.00 $0.00 $0.00 $479,623.00 0% $0.00 n/a exchanged $479,623 moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod May 2010


653.3 A300130 A300130 Bernalillo (Town) Intersection Improvements
NM473 & 
NM313, NM313 
& US550,


US550 & Don 
Tomas, US550 
& Jemez Dam


Town of Bernalillo STP-E $110,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $110,000.00 0% $0.00 n/a exchanged Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod May 2010


59.0 A300450 A300450 NM Rail Runner Express - Bike Lockers for Stations Los Lunas 
Station


US 550 Station Rio Metro NMRRX STP-E $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


874.0 A300470 A300470 West Meadowlark Lane Bicycle Trail Village line Loma Larga 
Rd


Village of Corrales STP-E $160,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $160,500.00 0% $0.00 n/a exchanged Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod April 2010


875.0 A300480 A300480
Primera Agua Pedestrain Improvements/Trail Enhancements 
Phase 1


Tijeras Village 
Line (2,500' S of 
NM 333)


NM 333 (Rt 
66) Village of Tijeras STP-E $0.00 $210,000.00 $210,000.00 ($210,000.00) all $0.00 100% exchanged Project advanced to FY 2010-Ad Mod Feb 2010


881.0 A300490 A300490 Eubank Blvd & Southern Blvd Multi-Use Path & Landscaping 601 Eubank Blvd 
SE


National Atomic 
Museum Foundation


STP-E $75,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 0% $0.00 n/a $75,000 Funds moved to FY 2011 partly due to legal issues regarding 501(c)3 eligibility-
Ad Mod Sept 2010


STP-E Category TOTAL $2,608,123.00 $1,993,000.00 $1,993,000.00 $615,123.00 76% $0.00 100% $75,000


493.2 ESA3320 ESA3320 NM 528 Rio Rancho Blvd Street Lighting (ARRA) Southern Blvd US 500 NMDOT D-3 STP-E (ARRA) $1,348,848.00 $1,084,538.00 $1,119,185.26 $229,662.74 83% ($34,647.26) 103% $264,310 fr let. adj. ESA3331-Amendment R-10-07


869.0 ESA3330 ESA3330 NM 556, Tramway Blvd Bike Trail Rehab. & Imprv. (ARRA) 
Phase I


Central Ave Tramway 
Terrace


NMDOT D-3 STP-E (ARRA) $1,000,000.00 $781,325.00 $982,558.74 $17,441.26 98% ($201,233.74) 126% exchanged $218,675 let. adj. moved to Phase II ESA3331-Ad Mod June 2010


869.1 ESA3331 ESA3331
NM 556, Tramway Blvd Bike Trail Rehab. & Imprv. (ARRA) 
Phase II Central Ave


Tramway 
Terrace NMDOT D-3 STP-E (ARRA) $0.00 $482,985.00 $482,984.43 ($482,984.43) all $0.57 100% exchanged


$218,675 let. adj. moved fr Phase I ESA3330-Ad Mod June 2010 & $264,310 fr. 
ESA3320 added-Amendment R-10-07


STP-E (ARRA) Category TOTAL $2,348,848.00 $2,348,848.00 $2,584,728.43 ($235,880.43) 110% ($235,880.43) 110% $0


650.0 D3047 EBS-TPA-7701(70) District 3 On-Call Planning & Design Support (FY 2007-2010)
District 3 Wide 
Projects T.B.D. NMDOT D-3 STP-Flex $44,717.00 $44,717.00 $44,717.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


568.0 D3057 TPA-TPO-7701(69)
AMPA Wide Motorist Assistance Courtesy Patrols (FY 2008-
2010) AMPA Wide NMDOT D-3 STP-Flex $683,520.00 $308,520.00 $308,520.00 $375,000.00 45% $0.00 100% $375,000 removed-Ad Mod March 2010


STP-FLEX Category TOTAL $728,237.00 $353,237.00 $353,237.00 $375,000.00 49% $0.00 100% $0


620.2 ESA3310 ESA3310 NM 314 & Railroad Pedestrian/Bike Crossings "A" & "B" 
(ARRA)


NM 314 & RR at 
Otero Dr


NM 314 & RR 
at Daniel 
Fernandez 
Park


Village of Los Lunas STP-O (ARRA) $1,092,715.00 $1,092,715.00 $1,092,715.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


630.0 ESA3312 ESA3312 Courthouse Rd Improvements Stage I (ARRA) NM 314 Los Lentes Rd Village of Los Lunas STP-O (ARRA) $1,092,715.00 $1,092,715.00 $1,092,715.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


STP-O (ARRA) Category TOTAL $2,185,430.00 $2,185,430.00 $2,185,430.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% $0


638.0 ES31150 ES31150
NM 47 & Tribal Service Center Intersection Improvements 
(ARRA)


NM 47 @ Tribal 
Service Center 
Rd


Pueblo of Isleta STP-Rural (ARRA) $878,722.00 $878,722.00 $878,722.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


STP-R (ARRA) Category TOTAL $878,722.00 $878,722.00 $878,722.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% $0


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 5 of 7 List Date: Jan. 10, 2011







Listing by Funding Category FY 2010 Annual Project Listing and Report of Federal Obligations and Awards


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number


Federal Project 
Number Project Title From To Lead Agency Funding Category


Fed. Amount 
Programmed as 
of Dec 31, 2009


Fed. Amount 
Programmed  End 


of FY 2010


Federal Amount 
Obligated


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed    
Dec 31, 2009


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


Dec 2009


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed 


End of FY 2010


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


End FY 
2010


Amount 
"Rolledover" to 
FY 2011     (see 


note below)


Remarks


347.0 2954 TPU-4098(1) Northern Blvd Expansion Phase 1 Broadmoor Blvd 34th St City of Rio Rancho STP-U $3,948,000.00 $3,948,000.00 $3,948,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


651.1 4084 TPU-025-4(136)227 I-25 Ramp Pavement Preservation
I-25 SB off-ramp 
at Commanche NMDOT D-3 STP-U $0.00 $0.00 $31,469.12 ($31,469.12) all ($31,469.12) all STP-U funds were obligated to this old project-unknown reason


515.2 4095 4095000 Lead Ave & Coal Ave Lane Reduction Broadway Blvd Washington St City of Albuquerque-
DMD


STP-U $0.00 $650,000.00 $650,000.00 ($650,000.00) all $0.00 100% $650,000 moved fr ESA3350-Ad Mod July 2010


58.0 9615 CAQ-TPE-TPU-
7701(51)


Bear Canyon Arroyo Trail & Overcrossing I-25 Arroyo del Oso City of Albuquerque-
DMD


STP-U $2,390,000.00 $2,390,000.00 $2,390,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


2.2 A300120 A300120 AMPA Wide Regional Bicycle Monitoring System AMPA Wide


selected 
locations on 
regional bike 
trails


County of Bernalillo STP-U $270,000.00 $74,345.00 $74,345.00 $195,655.00 28% $0.00 100% $195,655 $195,655 moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod Sept 2010.  These funds may need to 
move farther out depending on status of STP-U in FY 2011.


653.3 A300130 A300130 Bernalillo (Town) Intersection Improvements
NM473 & 
NM313, NM313 
& US550,


US550 & Don 
Tomas, US550 
& Jemez Dam


Town of Bernalillo STP-U $1,229,160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,229,160.00 0% $0.00 n/a exchanged Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod May 2010


107.0 A300180 A300180 CMP Travel Time Program (FY 2010) Region wide MRMPO STP-U $120,000.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


107.1 A300181 A300181 CMP Travel Time Program (FY 2011) Region wide MRMPO STP-U $0.00 $132,000.00 $132,000.00 ($132,000.00) all $0.00 100%


368.2 A300270 A300270 McMahon Blvd & Universe Blvd Extensions
Universe Blvd 
(incl. section of 
Universe)


Unser Blvd
City of Albuquerque-


DMD STP-U $440,000.00 $440,000.00 $440,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


384.0
A300560 & 


7688 A300560
Regional Traffic Surveillance (Traffic Count) Program (FY 2006
2010)


Bernalillo, 
Valencia, 
Sandoval & 
Torrance


MRCOG STP-U $204,000.00 $408,000.00 $408,000.00 ($204,000.00) 200% $0.00 100%
Both FY 2009 & FY 2010 funds obligated in FY 2010.  FY 2009 funds moved to F
2010-Ad Mod March 2010


57.1 ESA3550 ESA3550
I-40 Trail Crossing at the Rio Grande Phase II - Auxiliary Trail 
Work


Coors Blvd to 
East Side of the 
Rio Grande


and Bosque 
Trail btwn 
Bridge Blvd & 
Alameda Blvd


City of Albuquerque-
DMD STP-U $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 n/a $0.00 n/a


Project created from "parent"-Amendment R-10-01 then $650,000 moved to 4095-
Ad Mod July 2010 leaving only STP-U ARRA funds.


431.0 ESL3027 ESL3027 ABQ Ride - Bus Stop Facilities Improvements (FY 2008-2010) ABQ Ride 
System-wide


City of Albuquerque-
ABQ Ride


STP-U $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


833.0 L3069 TPU-5094(1) Alameda Blvd Bike & Pedestrian Trail 4th St
North 
Diversion 
Channel


County of Bernalillo STP-U $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


806.1
L3070 & 
A300590 TPU-5096(4)06 San Mateo - Osuna Overcrossing & Trail I-25


Arroy del Oso 
Golf Course 
(East End)


City of Albuquerque-
DMD STP-U $300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 0% $0.00 n/a Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod Jan 2010


616.0 L3210 TPU-4001(14) Coors Corridor Study Bridge Blvd NM 528 City of Albuquerque-
DMD


STP-U $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


619.0 L3409 TPU-7600(13) Bernalillo Rail Runner Station Entrance Rd NM 313, Camino 
del Pueblo


Rail Runner 
Station


Town of Bernalillo STP-U $495,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $495,000.00 0% $0.00 n/a exchanged Funds moved to FY 2011-Ad Mod May 2010


655.0 L3410 TPU-4003(12) Unser Blvd & Central Ave Intersection Reconstruction
Unser Blvd fr 
Bridge Bl to 
Bluewater Rd


Central Ave fr 
Volcano Rd to 
76th St


City of Albuquerque-
DMD


STP-U $238,000.00 $238,000.00 $238,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100%


538.0 L3710 TPU-4063(6)05 Eubank Blvd Improvements (North End) San Antonio Dr Wilshire Ave 
(S of Alameda)


County of Bernalillo STP-U $8,331,275.00 $11,295,558.00 $12,052,978.00 ($3,721,703.00) 145% ($757,420.00) 107% exchanged $490,000 advanced to FY 2010-Ad Mod Feb 2010 & $2,474,283 advanced to FY 
2010-Ad Mod may 2010; Total advanced $2,964,283.


39.0 TA00010 TA00010 Unser Blvd/Paseo del Norte Bus Rapid Transit Feasibility 
Study


NW 
Albuquerque & 
Rio Rancho 
Areas


PdN & I-25 
Corridors


Rio Metro Transit 
Dist


STP-U $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Funds converted to FTA funds.


STP-U Category TOTAL $19,410,435.00 $21,140,903.00 $21,929,792.12 ($2,519,357.12) 113% ($788,889.12) 104% $195,655


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 6 of 7 List Date: Jan. 10, 2011







Listing by Funding Category FY 2010 Annual Project Listing and Report of Federal Obligations and Awards


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number


Federal Project 
Number Project Title From To Lead Agency Funding Category


Fed. Amount 
Programmed as 
of Dec 31, 2009


Fed. Amount 
Programmed  End 


of FY 2010


Federal Amount 
Obligated


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed    
Dec 31, 2009


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


Dec 2009


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed 


End of FY 2010


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


End FY 
2010


Amount 
"Rolledover" to 
FY 2011     (see 


note below)


Remarks


57.1 ESA3550 ESA3550
I-40 Trail Crossing at the Rio Grande Phase II - Auxiliary Trail 
Work


Coors Blvd to 
East Side of the 
Rio Grande


and Bosque 
Trail btwn 
Bridge Blvd & 
Alameda Blvd


City of Albuquerque-
DMD STP-U (ARRA) $0.00 $1,240,264.00 $1,240,264.24 ($1,240,264.24) all ($0.24) 100%


Project created from "parent"-Amendment R-10-01 & $1,240,264 from "parent" 
project let. adj. added-Ad Mod June 2010


617.1 ESL3311 ESL3311 Camino Don Tomas (ARRA) Phase II
Calle Don 
Francisco US 550 Town of Bernalillo STP-U (ARRA) $0.00 $1,039,528.00 $1,062,006.00 ($1,062,006.00) all ($22,478.00) 102%


Project added $1,039,528 from "parent" project let. adj.-Ad Mod June 2010.   
Extra funds are withing 15%.


STP-U (ARRA) Category TOTAL $0.00 $2,279,792.00 $2,302,270.24 ($2,302,270.24) all ($22,478.24) 101% $0


437.0 A300160 A300160 Sunport Blvd Extension Broadway
I-25 Exit 221 at 
Sunport Blvd County of Bernalillo TCSP $95,000.00 $95,000.00 $95,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% Preseumed obligated


TCSP Category TOTAL $95,000.00 $95,000.00 $95,000.00 $0.00 100% $0.00 100% $0


ALL FHWA & FTA Funding Categories TOTALS TOTALS $152,375,998.00 $138,309,932.00 $127,472,247.08 $24,903,750.92 84% $10,837,684.92 92% $32,272,732


Subtract HPP (33,183,329.00) (22,328,178.00) (8,729,838.09) ($12,914,760)


Subtract IM-Disc. (419,437.00) (419,437.00) 0.00 $0


Subtract STP-Disc. (4,164,744.00) 0.00 0.00 ($4,164,744)


Subtract FTA 
Funds (23,782,787.00) (24,063,409.00) (23,063,409.00) $0


Subtract FLHP 
Funds (600,000.00) (600,000.00) (600,000.00) $0


Sub. TCSP Funds (95,000.00) (95,000.00) (95,000.00) $0


Sub. Scenic Byw. 0.00 (155,000.00) (155,000.00) $0


Subtract HSIP 
Funds (2,280,000.00) (3,421,334.00) (4,483,917.60) $0


FHWA Main Highway Categories TOTALS Adjusted TOTALS $87,850,701.00 $87,227,574.00 $90,345,082.39 ($2,494,381.39) 103% ($3,117,508.39) 104% $15,193,228


Fed. Amount 
Programmed as 
of Dec 31, 2009


Fed. Amount 
Programmed  End 


of FY 2010


Federal Amount 
Obligated


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed Dec 


31, 2009


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


Dec 2009


Diff. Btwn. 
Obligated Amt. & 


Fed Amt. 
Programmed 


End of FY 2010


% Oblig. 
of Amt. 
Prog. 


End FY 
2010


Amount 
"Rolledover" to 
FY 2011     (see 


note)


NOTE: "exchanged" refers to funds moved from one fiscal year to another 
as part of an equal exchange of amounts.  If a specific dollar amount is 
shown, those funds were carred into another FY without an equal 
exchange of funds as a "rollover".  The reasons for a rollover was reviewed 
on a project-by-project basis to assess the justification for the rollover.


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization - Albuquerque, NM Page 7 of 7 List Date: Jan. 10, 2011








Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Mid-Region Council of Governments 


809 Copper Avenue NW 
Albuquerque, New Mexico  87102 


(505) 247-1750-tel.  (505) 247-1753-fax 
www.mrcog-nm.gov 


 
 


 
SUMMARY:  FY 2010 FEDERAL OBLIGATIONS & AWARDS – ANNUAL PROJECT LISTING 


 
 Pursuant to Federal Regulation 23 CFR 450.332, the Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(MRMPO) has compiled the Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for Federal Fiscal Year 2009-
2010 (FY 2010).   Two analyses by funding categories are included. 
 
Review of Each Project 
 The Annual Project Listing denotes for each project and funding category, the amount programmed in the 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), the amount actually obligated or awarded, the difference between the 
two, the amount carried forward (“rolled-over”), and project specific explanations.  This list includes all projects 
programmed in the TIP in FY 2010.  
 
Review by Funding Category 
 An analysis by funding category compares each project's programmed amount in the TIP at two points in the 
fiscal year, with the amount obligated by the end of the fiscal year.  One set of columns (shaded blue) compares the 
obligated amount with the programmed amount as of December 31, 2009 which is the end of the first quarter.  The 
second set of columns (shaded yellow) compares the obligated amounts with the programmed amount at the end of 
the fiscal year on September 30, 2010.  This allows an analysis of the TIP using the December 31st data which is the 
same period analyzed by the FHWA.  Also, this allows an analysis of the TIP management process using the end-of-
fiscal-year data since TIP revisions should be made in a timely fashion to minimize last minute issues that prevent 
obligation of funds. 
 
Changes to TIP Management Procedures From Previous Years 


During FY 2010 the MPO has been managing the TIP more firmly than in the past as part of an effort to 
implement last year's report recommendation that the MPO "track each project’s progress on securing local 
government agreements and the necessary certifications."  Revisions that required a project's funding to move out of 
the current fiscal year were reviewed to determine the cause of the delay.  Also, agencies were "polled" to search for 
projects that can advance an equal (or close) amount of funds to take the place of the delayed project thus 
maintaining a steady level of funds programmed in the current year.  All projects' schedules were reviewed several 
times between October 1st and April 30th to assist agencies with issues and/or to switch funding early enough so the 
advanced project could meet certification requirements and secure local government agreements. 
 
Results 
 In FY 2010 the Albuquerque Metropolitan Planning Area obligated 103% (comparing to the TIP as of 
December 31st) and 104% (compared to the end of the FY on Sept. 30th) of its programmed funding.  The analysis of 
each funding category shows similar results.  Please note that some percentages are higher than 100% due to some 
additional funds being amended into the TIP from sources previously programmed outside the AMPA. 
 Compared to the last three fiscal years the results are: 
  FY 2007  47.92%  obligated compared to programmed amount in TIP as of May 
  FY 2008  74.70%  obligated compared to programmed amount in TIP at end-of-year 
  FY 2009  73.55%  obligated compared to programmed amount in TIP as of July 
  FY 2010  84.% obligated compared to programmed amount in TIP as of December 31st  
               103.% for same period for FHWA main highway categories 
  FY 2010  92.%  obligated compared to programmed amount in TIP at end-of-year 
               104.% for same period for FHWA main highway categories 
Although the comparison was done at different time periods in each fiscal year, the results clearly show a major 
improvement in the proportion of funds obligated versus programmed.  In the future the MPO will standardize the time 
periods for comparison to end of the first quarter and at the end of the fiscal year. 


Also noteworthy:  There are three categories, known as "earmarks", with low obligation percentages:  High 
Priority Projects (HPP), Interstate Maintenance-Discretionary (IM-Disc), and Surface Transportation Program 
Discretionary (STP-D).  They are low because for most projects with Congressional “earmarks”, the amount allocated 
to the project is far short of the amount needed to progress the project.  Therefore, until additional funding is identified 
and programmed, earmarked funds can not be fully utilized.  
 Any questions regarding this report should be directed to Mr. David Pennella at the Mid-Region Metropolitan 
Planning Organization; email dpennella@mrcog-nm.gov or at the address above. 
 


MID-REGION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, NM Rail Runner Express, Rio Metro Regional Transit District,  


Mid-Region Rural Transportation Planning Organization, Workforce Connection of Central New Mexico,  
Economic Development & Agribusiness, NM Region III Housing Authority 



http://www.mrcog-nm.gov/�

mailto:dpennella@mrcog-nm.gov�



